JUBILANT PHARMA LIMITED

(Company Registration No. 200506887H) (Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) <u>Registered office</u>: 80 Robinson Road, #02-00, Singapore 068898

May 12, 2020

Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited

11 North Buona Vista Drive #06-07 The Metropolis Tower 2 Singapore 138589

Dear Sirs,

We enclose a communication pertaining to Licensing Agreement with Gilead Sciences, Inc. for remdesivir, a potential therapy for Covid-19.

We request you to take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Jubilant Pharma Limited

SD/-Shyam S. Bhartia Chairman and Managing Director

Encl.: As above



Jubilant Pharma Ltd. 6 Temasek Boulevard, #20-06 Suntec City Tower Four, Singapore 038986 Tel.: +65 6235 4129 www.jubilantpharma.com

<u>Jubilant Pharma Limited enters into Licensing Agreement with</u> <u>Gilead for Remdesivir, a potential therapy for Covid-19</u>

Noida (UP), India, Tuesday, May 12, 2020

Jubilant Pharma Limited, a subsidiary of Jubilant Life Sciences Limited, is pleased to announce that Jubilant Generics Limited ("Jubilant"), its subsidiary, has entered into a non-exclusive Licensing Agreement with **Gilead Sciences**, **Inc.** (NASDAQ: GILD) that will grant Jubilant the right to register, manufacture and sell Gilead's investigational drug, remdesivir, a potential therapy for Covid-19 in 127 countries including India. These countries consist of nearly all low-income and lower middle-income countries, as well as several upper-middle and high-income countries that face significant obstacles to healthcare access. Under the licensing agreement, Jubilant will have the right to receive a technology transfer of the Gilead manufacturing process to scale up production to enable expedited access of the medicine to Covid-19 patients upon approvals by regulatory authorities in respective countries.

Commenting on the partnership, **Mr. Shyam S. Bhartia, Chairman & Managing Director and Mr. Hari S. Bhartia, Co-Chairman, Jubilant Pharma Limited**, said, "We are very happy to strengthen our partnership with Gilead to license remdesivir, which, based on initial data, shows promise to be a potential therapy for Covid-19, a pandemic creating unprecedented health and economic crisis globally. We will be monitoring the clinical trials and regulatory approvals very closely and would be ready to launch the drug shortly after the required regulatory approvals. We also plan to produce the drug's Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient ("API") in-house helping its cost effectiveness and consistent availability."

Remdesivir, an investigational antiviral therapy developed by Gilead, received Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) by USFDA to treat Covid-19. The EUA will facilitate broader use of remdesivir to treat hospitalized patients with severe COVID-19 disease. The EUA is based on available data from two global clinical trials – the US National Institute for Allergy and Infectious Diseases' placebo-controlled Phase 3 study in patients with moderate to severe symptoms of COVID-19, and Gilead's global Phase 3 study evaluating remdesivir in patients with severe disease. Multiple additional clinical trials are ongoing to generate more data on the safety and efficacy of remdesivir as a treatment for COVID-19. Remdesivir remains an investigational drug and has not been approved by USFDA.



About Jubilant Pharma Limited

Jubilant Pharma Limited (JPL), a company incorporated under the laws of Singapore and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Jubilant Life Sciences Limited, is an integrated global Pharmaceutical company engaged in manufacturing and supply of APIs, Solid Dosage Formulations, Radiopharmaceuticals, Allergy Therapy Products and Contract Manufacturing of Sterile Injectables and Non Sterile products through six USFDA approved manufacturing facilities in the US, Canada and India and a network of over 50 radiopharmacies in the US. The Company has a team of around 4,500 multicultural people across the globe and is committed to deliver value to its customers spread across over 75 countries. It is well recognized as a 'Partner of Choice' by leading pharmaceutical companies globally.

Statements in this document relating to future status, events, or circumstances, including but not limited to statements about plans and objectives, the progress and results of research and development, potential product characteristics and uses, product sales potential and target dates for product launch are forward-looking statements based on estimates and the anticipated effects of future events on current and developing circumstances. Such statements are subject to numerous risks and uncertainties and are not necessarily predictive of future results. Actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements. Jubilant may, from time to time, make additional written and oral forward looking statements, including statements contained in the company's filings with the regulatory bodies and its reports to shareholders. The company assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changed assumptions or other factors.